

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

NCB Vs. Da Silva Antunes Joseane
SC No. 212/2017

17.10.2022

Present: Sh P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.
Accused produced from JC.
Sh A K Sahu, Ld LAC for accused.

An application has been filed by the accused in English.
Accused submits in English that her medical condition is not well.

Issue notice to jail superintendent to file reply to the application on the next date of hearing. In the meanwhile, jail superintendent is directed to ensure proper treatment to the accused.

Accused can understand English and converse with the English language.

PW9 IO A K Ojha is present for his cross-examination. He is partly cross examined. His further cross-examination is deferred at the request of Ld LAC for accused as he has to leave for Bhopal. PW9 is bound down for next date of hearing.

Other PW Sh Rajiv Sehrawat is present however discharged unexamined at the request of Ld LAC for accused as he has to leave for Bhopal.

Issue fresh summons to PW9 Sh A K Ojha along with one formal witness from the list of witnesses for the next date of hearing.

List for PE on 13.12.2022.

Copy of the order be sent to jail superintendent for compliance.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi/17.10.2022