

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 212/17

NCB Vs. DA Silva Antunes Joseane

20.04.2023

Present: Mr. Arun Khatri, Ld. SPP for NCB with Ld. counsel
Mr. Akshay Kumar Dahiya.
Mr. A. K. Sahu, Ld. LAC for accused.
Accused produced from JC.
PW9 Arvind Kumar and Mr. Biswa Rup Singha
Consular officer, Embassy of Brazil and Mr. Rajeev
Seharwat.

PW9 Arvind Kumar Ojha partly cross examined, his further cross-examination is deferred as it is lunch time and after lunch evidence is to be recorded in time bound matter titled as NCB Vs. Rafik SC No. 107/18. Accordingly Mr. Biswa Rup Singha and Mr. Rajeev Seharwat discharged unexamined for today only.

Issue summons to the witness PW9 Arvind Kumar Ojha for next date.

List for PE on **07.07.2023**.

A letter has been received from Jail Superintendent against the accused. Accused is directed to behave properly in the Jail. Last and final opportunity is given to the accused to comply with the jail protocols and the rules.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
20.04.2023